

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1067 OF 2008

Saroj Singh @ Saroj Chauhan ...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Ritesh @ Rahul Singh ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. In this petition, the petitioner has prayed for transfer of the matrimonial case instituted by the respondent under Section 13 of the Hindu Marriage Act, which is pending before the Family Court at Mumbai (Maharashtra).

2. The petitioner has cited her difficulty in travelling from Lucknow to Mumbai leaving behind her minor child for the purpose of attending the case filed by the respondent. She has also expressed apprehension of danger to her life at the hands of the respondent.

3. Although, notice of the petition has been duly served on the respondent, but he has neither appeared in person or through an advocate nor filed reply to contest the prayer made by the petitioner.

4. In view of the above, the transfer petition is allowed and Petition No.A-872 of 2008 titled Mr.Ritesh @ Rahul Singh vs. Mrs.Saroj Singh @ Saroj Chauhan, pending in Family Court, Bandra (Mumbai) within the State of Maharashtra is transferred to Family Court, Lucknow, within the State of Uttar Pradesh.

.....J.
(G.S. SINGHVI)

.....J.
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

NEW DELHI,
February 26, 2010.
ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1067 OF 2008

SAROJ SINGH @ SAROJ CHAUHAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RITESH @ RAHUL SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 26/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

